# In the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

Planned Parenthood Federation of America, Inc.; Planned Parenthood League of Massachusetts; Planned Parenthood Association of Utah, *Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

V.

ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR., IN THE OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; MEHMET OZ, IN THE OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ADMINISTRATOR OF THE CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES; CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES, Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts in Case No. 1:25-cv-11913

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ADVANCING AMERICAN FREEDOM; ALABAMA POLICY INSTITUTE; AMERICA'S WOMEN; AMERICAN VALUES; ANGLICANS FOR LIFE; ASSOCIATION OF MATURE AMERICAN CITIZENS; FRAN BEVAN, PHYLLIS SCHLAFLY'S PENNSYLVANIA EAGLE FORUM; [ADDITIONAL AMICUS LISTED ON INSIDE COVER]

J. MARC WHEAT

Counsel of Record

Timothy Harper (Admitted in DC)

ADVANCING AMERICAN FREEDOM, INC.

801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 780-4848

MWheat@advancingamericanfreedom.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 3, 2025

CHRISTIAN MEDICAL & DENTAL ASSOCIATIONS; CONCERNED WOMEN FOR AMERICA; DEMOCRATS FOR LIFE; EAGLE FORUM; FRONTIERS OF FREEDOM; CHARLIE GEROW; INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE OF EVANGELICAL CHAPLAIN ENDORSERS; JCCWATCH.ORG; LUTHERAN CENTER FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY; NATIONAL APOSTOLIC CHRISTIAN LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE; NEW YORK STATE CONSERVATIVE PARTY; NORTH CAROLINA VALUES COALITION; MELISSA ORTIZ, PRINCIPAL & FOUNDER, CAPABILITY CONSULTING; PRO-LIFE WISCONSIN; ANN SCHOCKETT, PAST PRESIDENT, NATIONAL FEDERATION OF REPUBLICAN WOMEN, TREASURER, SAVE THE PERSECUTED CHRISTIANS; DR. GREGORY P. SELTZ, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, LCRL, SPEAKER EMERITUS, THE LUTHERAN HOUR; PAUL STAM, FORMER SPEAKER PRO TEM, NC HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES; STAND FOR GEORGIA VALUES ACTION; STUDENTS FOR LIFE OF AMERICA; THE FAMILY FOUNDATION OF VIRGINIA; RICHARD VIGUERIE, CHAIRMAN, CONSERVATIVE HQ.COM; SUZI VOYLES, PRESIDENT, EAGLE FORUM OF GEORGIA; WISCONSIN FAMILY ACTION, INC.; AND YOUNG AMERICA'S FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|           |  | Page |
|-----------|--|------|
| RULE 26.1 | 1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT   | i    |
| TABLE O   | F CONTENTS   | iii  |
| TABLE O   | F AUTHORITIES  | iv   |
| STATEME   | ENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE  | 1    |
| INTRODU   | JCTION   | 2    |
| ARGUME    | NT   | 5    |
| I.        | The Funding Plaintiffs-Appellees Demand Would be Beyond the Power of Congress if Enacted   | 5    |
|           | A. The General Welfare Clause of Article I, Section 8,<br>Clause 1 does not grant Congress an independent<br>spending power  | 5    |
|           | B. Laws enacted by Congress that are not a direct exercise of one of its enumerated powers must be necessary and proper exercises of one of the government's enumerated powers | 10   |
| II.       | Medicaid Funding of Abortion is Neither an Exercise of an Enumerated Power nor Necessary or Proper to Effectuating One of the Government's Powers                              | 13   |
| CONCLUS   | SION   | 16   |

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases:   | rage(s)    |
|--|------------|
| Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.,<br>469 U.S. 528 (1985)                             | 13         |
| Gibbons v. Ogden,<br>9 Wheat. 1 (1824)   | 6          |
| Gonzales v. Oregon,<br>546 U.S. 243 (2006)   | 16         |
| Gonzales v. Raich,<br>545 U.S. 1 (2005)  | 12, 13     |
| Health and Hospital Corp. of Marion County v. Talevski,<br>No. 21-806, slip op. (June 8, 2023) | 5, 7, 8    |
| Helvering v. Davis,<br>301 U.S. 619 (1937)   | 13         |
| Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc., 471 U.S. 707 (1985)               | 16         |
| Loper Bright v. Raimondo,<br>No. 22-451, slip op. (2023)                                       | 13-14      |
| Marbury v. Madison, 1 Cranch 137 (1803)  | 14         |
| McCulloch v. Maryland,         4 Wheat. 316 (1819)   | 13, 14, 15 |
| Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,<br>567 U.S. 519 (2012)6,                               |            |
| South Dakota v. Dole,<br>483 U.S. 203 (1987)   |            |
| United States v. Butler,<br>297 U.S. 1 (1936)  |            |
| United States v. Comstock, 560 U.S. 126 (2010)   |            |

## **Constitutional Provisions:**

| U.S. Const. amend. X  | 15          |
|---|-------------|
| U.S. Const. art. I  | 5, 6, 10    |
| U.S. Const. art. I § 8  | 8           |
| U.S. Const. art. I § 8 cl. 1  | , 8, 10, 14 |
| U.S. Const. art. I § 8 cl. 18   | 10          |
| Statutes & Other Authorities:   |             |
| Federalist No. 17 (Alexander Hamilton), (George Carey & James McClellan eds., 2001)   | 9, 15       |
| Federalist No. 33 (Alexander Hamilton), (George Carey & James McClellan eds., 2001)   | 12          |
| Federalist No. 58 (James Madison) (George Carey & James McClellan eds., 2001)   | 3           |
| Federalist No. 78 at 403 (Alexander Hamilton) (George Carey & James McClellan eds., The Liberty Fund 2001)  | 10, 11      |
| Richard A. Epstein, <i>The Proper Scope of the Commerce Power</i> , 73 Va. L. Rev. 1387 (1987)  | 12          |
| Edwin J. Feulner, Jr, Conservatives Stalk the House: The Story of the Rep Study Committee 212 (Green Hill Publishers, Inc. 1983)                  |             |
| Gary S. Lawson, <i>The Rise and Rise of the Administrative State</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 1231 (1994)  | 15          |
| Robert G. Natelson, <i>The Enumerated Powers of the States</i> , 3 Nev. L.J. 469 (2003)   | 15          |
| Robert G. Natelson, <i>The General Welfare Clause and the Public Trust:</i> An Essay in Original Understanding, 52 U. Kan. L. Rev. 1 (2003)       | 7, 8        |
| Carole Novielli, Planned Parenthood's repeated failure to report child sea abuse has impacted countless lives, Live Action (Jan. 15, 2025 5:41 PM |             |
| Pub. L. No. 74-271, 49 Stat. 620 (1935)   | 13          |
| Pub. L. No. 119-21, § 71113, 139 Stat. 300 (2025)   | 3, 13       |

| Staff of S. Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 114th Cong., |      |
|--|------|
| Select Investigative Panel Final Report                | 3, 4 |
|  | ,    |
| The Hyde Amendment: An Overview,                       |      |
| Congressional Research Service (July 20, 2022)         |      |
